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Portland, Oregon 97204

Phone: 503-242-5234

FAX: 503-242-5465

e-mail: judy.peppler@qgwest.com

Judy Peppler
President - Oregon

July 22, 2010

Advice No. C24-2010

The Honorable Ray Baum, Commission Chair
Oregon Public Utility Commission

P. O. Box 2148

Salem, Oregon 97308-2148

Attention: Vikie Bailey-Goggins, Administrator,
Tariffs and Data Analysis

Dear Chairman Baum:

Pursuant to ORS 759.250, Qwest is filing notification of an amendment to a multi-state, thirty-six (36)
month(s) Special Contract which adds Digital Switched Service (DSS). The Master Service Agreement
(MSA), which included Primary Rate ISDN (PRS) Service, Business Basic Line Service under the Qwest Line
Volume Advantage (QLVA) plan, Qwest Business Line Plus, and PBX Trunks, was executed August 7, 2009,
and subsequently amended effective November 20, 2009. It was during the course of reviewing the MSA that
Qwest determined there was incorrect information provided to the customer, necessitating the amendment
executed November 20, 2009. Although the November 2009 amendment also required further changes Qwest
filed the original MSA and Amendment on February 23, 2010, rather than risk further delay. Those changes
have now been incorporated as part of Amendment Eight which was executed June 10, 2010. Qwest strives to
receive, review, and file all contracts in a timely manner and sincerely apologizes for any inconvenience this
filing delay may have caused.

Qwest believes these services are competitive and that the Special Contract pricing is in accordance with the
provisions of ORS 759.250. Supporting documentation is attached.

Due to the competitive nature of this Special Contract, the information provided in Attachment C contains
commercially valuable information and/or trade secrets and is submitted to Staff in confidence pursuant to ORS
192.501 and ORS 192.502. We understand that you will notify us prior to release of any such information in
sufficient time to seek a protective order from the Commission or to otherwise preserve its confidentiality.

We enclose one complete copy of the contract which contains confidential information for Staff review. As
provided by the provisions of ORS 759.250(6), Qwest requests this information not be publicly disclosed.
Confidential information has been removed from the additional copies included in this filing for public
disclosure.
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Please direct any questions or concerns regarding this filing to Mark Reynolds at 206-345-1568 or
Mark.Reynolds3@qwest.com.

Yours very truly,

By
Mark Reynolds for
Judy Peppler

President - Oregon
Qwest Corporation

Attachments
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Basic Business Line Services, PBX Trunks,
Digital Switched Services (DSS), and Primary Rate ISDN Service (PRS)
CONTRACT NO. OMR #Q464401
CONTRACT SUMMARY

Service Description:

Qwest Line Volume Advantage provides discounts for basic business services, which includes the Flat
Rate Business Lines (1FB) with Hunting; Qwest Choice Business; Qwest Choice Business Plus; Qwest
Choice Business Add-A-Line; and Qwest Choice Business Prime.

Qwest Business Line Plus is a flat rate business line which includes two standard features, Call
Forwarding-Variable and Call Transfer/Three-Way Calling. The service was included in the original
MSA but is now grandfathered.

Digital Switched Service (DSS) is a digital transmission facility (DS1) at a speed of 1.544 MPBS
(Megabits per Second) between the customer’s premises and the Company’s central office switch.
Multiplexing of the DSS facility in the Company’s central office accommodates up to a maximum of 24
Voice grade and/or 24 data channels into the central office switch.

ISDN Primary Rate Service (PRS) is a digital four-wire full duplex transmission path between
ISDN-compatible Customer Premises Equipment (CPE) and an ISDN-equipped central office.

PBX (Private Branch Exchange) Trunk Service is a range of trunk types that connect a customer’s
telephone system back into the Public Switched Telephone Network (PSTN) in such a way that end users
may share the PBX phone lines.

Description of Offer:

Provides a volume service price discount in Oregon for Basic Business Line Service under the Qwest
Line Volume Advantage (QLVA) Plan and ISDN Primary Rate Service (PRS).

CONTRACT SUMMARY
Type Of Agreement: New Request: X Renewal:  Addition:
Term Of Agreement: 36 Month Contract
Effective Date: August 7, 2009 (MSA)

November 20, 2009 (Amendment 1)
June 10, 2010 (Amendment 8)



Advice No. C24-2010
Attachment B
Page 2

Basic Business Line Services, PBX Trunks,
Digital Switched Services (DSS), and Primary Rate ISDN Service (PRS)
CONTRACT NO. OMR #Q464401
CONTRACT SUMMARY

QWEST LINE VOLUME ADVANTAGE (QLVA) PLAN

Number of Facilities: The customer must maintain a minimum line requirement of 500 Business
access lines across the Qwest 14-state region.

Contracted Monthly Unit Price:

Service: Qwest Line Volume Advantage
Basic Business Service (Flat Rate w/ Hunting)

Rate Group 1 20% discount $20.80

Rate Group 2 20% discount $22.80

Rate Group 3 20% discount $24.40

Qwest Choice Business Prime

Rate Group land 2 32% discount $23.00

QWEST BUSINESS LINE PLUS Basic Business Package
Rate Group 1 10.5% discount $22.10

Rate Group 2 10.5% discount $24.23

Rate Group 3 N/A

PBX ANALOG TRUNKS

Number of Facilities: 1 (assumes 1 for purposes of this analysis)

Unit Price:
2 Way, In-Only, Out-only (TFB, TFN, TFU) PBX Trunks
Rate Group 1 8% discount $28.00

In-Only with DID (TDD)
Rate Group 1 4% discount $29.36
Rate Group 2 5% discount $31.86
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Basic Business Line Services, PBX Trunks,
Digital Switched Services (DSS), and Primary Rate ISDN Service (PRS)
CONTRACT NO. OMR #Q464401
CONTRACT SUMMARY

ISDN PRIMARY RATE SERVICE (PRS)

Number of Facilities: 1 (assumes 1 for purposes of this analysis)

Unit Price:
Service: ISDN Primary Rate Service
Number of Arrangements: 1
Monthly Unit Price: $450.00

DIGITAL SWITCHED SERVICE (DSS) DS1/DS3

Number of Facilities: 1 (assumes 1 for purposes of this analysis)

Unit Price:
Service: DSS DS1/DS3
Number of Arrangements: 1

Monthly Unit Price: $355.00
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Basic Business Line Services, PBX Trunks,
Digital Switched Services (DSS), and Primary Rate ISDN Service (PRS)
CONTRACT NO. OMR #Q464401
CONTRACT SUMMARY
CONTRACT ANALYSIS
Please provide the rationale and justification for creating a special class of service. The rationale
must include a discussion as to why no previously approved class of service (contract or tariff) is
acceptable to the Customer for whom the utility proposes a special class of service.
Determination of a special class of service must be based on the following:
The quantity of service used, the time when used, the purpose for which used, the existence of
price competition or a service alternative, the services being provided, the conditions of service,
or any other reasonable consideration.
Answer:
Current tariffs for services included in the contract do not provide pricing recognizing this
customer’s volume of service and commitment to retain service across Qwest’s territory. The
total volume of facilities being ordered by the customer justifies going beyond the standard terms
offered in the tariff for similar services. Competitive alternatives such as resale of Qwest service
are available to customers.

The number of similarly situated Customers who should receive the same terms and conditions.
Also, include the number of billing units for those Customers.

Answer:
All similarly situated customers should receive the same terms and conditions.

If there are other similarly situated Customers who should not receive the same terms and
conditions, explain the differences between those Customers and the special contract Customer.

Answer:
Not applicable; all similarly situated customers should receive the same offer.

Summarize termination clause in the contract that protects Qwest if the customer stops the
service early and Qwest does not recover initial costs.

Answer:

Termination Liability language is included in Section 17 of the MSA.
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Basic Business Line Services, PBX Trunks,
Digital Switched Services (DSS), and Primary Rate ISDN Service (PRS)
CONTRACT NO. OMR #Q464401
CONTRACT SUMMARY
Was there a Request for Proposal? Please describe.

Answer:

No. There was no formal Request for Proposal; this MSA supersedes an existing MSA Qwest
had with this customer.

Are there competitive alternatives? If yes, who are the competitive providers and what services
do they offer?

Answer:

Yes. Almost all Competitive Local Exchange Companies offer these common business services.



AMENDMENT NUMBER 8
TO MASTER TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 8 (“Amendment No. 8") (Qwest OMR# Q464401) is by and between (i NNEGEGRNGGRNGGERNG_N

arel Qwest Communications Company, LLC (*QCCT) and Qwest Corporation ("QC™), aach, with
regpect 1o the other, acting separately and solely on ils cwn behalf and sach, with respect to the other, having only
several iiabifity, This Amendment No, 8 has an effective date of June 11, 2010 (“Amendment No. § Effective Date”™) and
amends the Master Telecommunications Services Agreement between the Parfies effective August 7, 2009 (Qwest
OMR#s Q158043, 3342852, Q355706, Q387950, Q351848, Q41738858, Q316881 & (4588558) the "Agresment”, as
previously amended. All capitalized terms used and net otherwise defined in this Amendment No, 8 wiil have the
meanings set forth in the Agreement.

WHEREAS, _ QCC and QC, each acting separately, hereby wish to amend the Agreement and:

HOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises set forth below and other good and valuable consideration,
the receipt and sufficiency of which are herby acknowledged, the Partias agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Modification to Section 6.3 (Taxes). Qwest and Customer agree to add the following sentence at the end of Section
6.3 (Taxes):

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary In Exhibit B (Service Level Agreements) to the Agresment, afl
SLA payments made by Qwest will include reimbursement of the taxes and surcharges paid by P
in connection with the Affected Service for which SLA credits are paid.

2. Addition to Sarvice Exhibit A.7.1 (QWave Private Line Service). The following will be added fo Table 1 in the Pricing
Attachment to Service Exhibit A.7.1 (QWave Private Line Service):

Originating | Terminating | Capacity | lerm | NetRate instaliation Notes
Pram Prem MRC™ NRC™
P o 106 | 33MO | 35260000 | $10,000.00
o j 106G 35 MO $8,823.00 $10,000.00

i Latenoy = 21ms

*Subjact to the NRC Waiver in Section 2.3 of the Pricing Attachment to Service Exhibit A.7.1 (QWave Private Line
Service).

“To qualify for this rate Wl must order both QWave circuits at the same time. If both circuits are not ordered at
the same time, pricing will be quofed on an individual case basis at the time each separate order is placed.

3. Modification to Exhibit AA-4 QC Pricing: The attached Pricing Soreadsheet entifled QC Pricing Alachment attached

hersto and incorporated harain by reference complelely replaces and supersedes the QC pricing table last updated via
Ameandment One (OMR# 342852). Pricing for all QC Sarvices is as set forth in the QC Pricing Attachment.

Q#: Q464401 1




§123163521 faxt
15:46:43  06-29-2010 11

Ju 282600 i g Ro 3256 P 1

& Misceflansous, This Amendmant No. & will b affacive o the Amandment No. 8 Efizctive ateand is ineneporated
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The ungersigned Parties have resd and agras f e tevms and conditons sef forth inthis Amendmont Mo, B,

QWEST COMMUNICATIONS COMPARY, LLG
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